The South Half of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (S ½ of SE ¼ of 
NE ¼), and the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast 
Quarter (NE ¼ of SE ¼ of NE ¼), EXCEPT those parts platted as Somerset 
South, Morningside Addition, and Kelly’s Acres, Section Twenty-four (24), 
Township One Hundred Six (106), Range Thirty-two (32), Watonwan County, 
Minnesota, EXCEPTING THEREFROM Parcel 8 as shown on the State Highway 

Right of Way Plat No. 83-5; and ALSO EXCEPTING the Ninth Street South right 
of way as dedicated per the recorded plat of James Square. 
ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM 
That part of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE ¼ of NE ¼) of 
Section Twenty-four (24), Township One Hundred Six (106) North, Range 
Thirty-two (32) West, City of St. James, Watonwan County, Minnesota, described 
as follows: Beginning at the southeast corner of Lot One (1) of Block One (1) of 
Somerset South to the City of St. James, according to the recorded plat thereof;